

No. 10-_____

IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

IN RE: DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, GAIL J. KNIGHT, MARTIN F. GUTIERREZ,
MARK A. JANNSON, AND PROTECT-MARRIAGE.COM—YES ON 8, A
PROJECT OF CALIFORNIA RENEWAL

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al., *Petitioners*

v.

KRISTEN M. PERRY, SANDRA B. STIER, PAUL K. KATAMI, JEFFREY J. ZARRILLO, CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, NON-PARTY THE MEDIA COALITION, ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, in his official capacity as Governor of California, EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., in his official capacity as Attorney General of California, MARK B. HORTON, in his official capacity as Director of the California Department of Public Health and State Registrar of Vital Statistics, LINETTE SCOTT, in her official capacity as Deputy Director of Health Information & Strategic Planning for the California Department of Public Health, PATRICK O'CONNELL, in his official capacity as Clerk-Recorder for the County of Alameda, DEAN C. LOGAN, in his official capacity as Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk for the County of Los Angeles, and HAK-SHING WILLIAM TAM, *Respondents*.

**ON APPLICATION FOR IMMEDIATE STAY OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S
ORDER PERMITTING PUBLIC BROADCAST OF TRIAL PROCEEDINGS**

**DIRECTED TO HONORABLE ANTHONY M. KENNEDY,
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE OF THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Andrew P. Pugno
LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW P. PUGNO
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100
Folsom, California 95630
(916) 608-3065; (916) 608-3066 Fax

Brian W. Raum
James A. Campbell
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020; (480) 444-0028 Fax

Charles J. Cooper
Counsel of Record
Michael W. Kirk
Jesse Panuccio
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600; (202) 220-9601 Fax

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT..... 4

STANDARDS FOR GRANTING THE STAY..... 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY 11

I. Absent Immediate Stay, Petitioners Have No Other Means of Relief. 12

II. The Full Court Would Very Likely Grant a Writ of Ceriorari or a Writ of
Mandamus and Vacate the Order Designating This Case for Public Broadcast..... 18

A. The Purported Revision of Local Rule 77-3 19

B. Ninth Circuit Judicial Council Policy 23

C. The Lack of Guidelines Governing the Pilot Program 24

D. Public Broadcast of the Trial in This Case Would Violate Petitioners’ Due
Process Right to a Fair Trial. 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981).....	25
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).	11
<i>Deavers v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 1301 (1987).	10
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).	12, 13, 24
<i>In re Complaint Against Dist. Judge Billy Joe McDade</i> , No. 07-09-90083 (7th Cir. Sept. 28, 2009).....	18
<i>In re Sony BMG Music Entertainment</i> , 564 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).	17, 18, 21
<i>INS Legalization Assistance Project of Los Angeles County Federation of Labor</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993).....	10
<i>Jinro Am., Inc. v. Secure Inv., Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Khanh Phuong Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).	12
<i>Miner v. Atlass</i> , 363 U.S. 641 (1960)	20
<i>NRDC v. Evans</i> , 316 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Petry v. Block</i> , 737 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Russell v. Hug</i> , 275 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>San Diegans for the Mt. Soledad National War Memorial v. Paulson</i> , 548 U.S. 1301 (2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74757 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 785 F.2d 1293 (5th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 695 F.2d 1278 (11th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 251 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19

<i>United States v. Klubock</i> , 832 F.2d 664 (1st Cir. 1987)	21
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 11 F.3d 110 (9th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Education</i> , 747 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Weil v. Neary</i> , 278 U.S. 160, 169 (1929).....	18
<i>Westmoreland v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1984).....	17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 332(d)	3, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2071.....	3, 19, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2077(b)	19

Rules

SUP. CT. R 10 (a)	10
FED. R. CIV. P. 83.....	19, 20
N.D. Cal. L.R. 77-3.....	9, 19
N.D. Cal L.R. 83-1	19
N.D. Cal L.R. 83-3(a)	19

Constitutional Provisions

CAL. CONST. art. I, § 7.5	2
---------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Notes of Advisory Committee on 1985 Amendments to FED. R. CIV. P. 83.....	20
Thomas M. Messner, <i>The Price of Prop 8</i> , Heritage Foundation, available at www.heritage.org/Research/Family/bg2328.cfm	15
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hcKJEHrvwDI	17
